intended retention of 

over subscription

Amount /Rate of fees for filing 

within one year after expiry of 

SEBI Observation letter

Less than or equal to 

ten crore rupees.

A flat charge of fifty thousand 

rupees (50,000/-)

A flat charge of twenty five 

thousand rupees (25,000/-).

More than ten crore rupees, 

but less than or equal to 

five thousand crore rupees

0.05 per cent. of 

the issue size

0.025 per cent of 

the issue size

More than 

five thousand crore rupees

Two crore fifty lakh rupees 

(2,50,00,000/-) plus 0.0125 

per cent. of the portion 

of the issue size in excess of 

five thousand crore rupees 

(5000,00,00,000/-).

One crore twenty five lakh rupees

(1,25,00,000/-) plus 

0.00625 per cent. of the portion 

of the issue size in excess of 

five thousand crore rupees 

(5000,00,00,000/-)

4. Relaxation on dispatch of notice by listed companies for rights issue opening up to 

31-07-2020

GENERAL CIRCULAR NO.